RESOLUTION NO. 13 - 03

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING CONTRACTS WITH SUPER LANDSCAPE & MAINTENANCE, INC. AND GREENSOURCE LANDSCAPE & SPORTS TURF, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF CONTINUED LANSCAPING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES AT CITY PARKS FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) MONTHS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$48,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in May of 2012, the City Council authorized a six (6) month extension of the existing contracts with Super Landscape & Maintenance, Inc. and GreenSource Landscape & Sports Turf, Inc. for the landscaping and maintenance of City parks; and

WHEREAS, as the Parks and Recreation Department is preparing to issue an RFP for these services in January 2013, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize an extension of the existing contracts with Super Landscape & Sports Turf, Inc. and GreenSource Landscape & Sports Turf, Inc. for the provision of continued landscaping and maintenance services at City parks for a period of three (3) months in an amount not to exceed \$48,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes an extension of the existing contracts with Super Landscape & Sports Turf, Inc. and GreenSource Landscape & Sports Turf, Inc. for the provision of continued landscaping and maintenance services at City parks for a period of three (3) months in an amount not to exceed \$48,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9th day of January, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY